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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES.OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TQ·MINORS -
PRIOR CONVICTION.OF SALE TO MINOR.AND .POSSESSION·OF·ILLICIT 
LIQUOR - 40 DAYSt SUSPENSION. 

EVIDENCE - SALES· TO MINORS - AMOUNT OF.CORROBORATION REQUIRED .. 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE - WHAT CONSTITUTES - BEER PRESUIVIED·TO BE:AN 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

VITO LA CORTE, 
294 Fifteenth Avenue, 
Newark, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail ConsuJnp­
tion License C-409 issued by the 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City· of 
Newark for the fiscal year expiring 
June 30, 1941, and presently oper- ) 

' ) . 

ating under Special Permit 
No. AI-179 issued by the Acting ) 
Corn.missioner of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control.· ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Mario V. Farco, Esq., Attorney for Defendant~Licensee. 
Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for Depar.trrient of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control.· 

The defendant pleads not guilty to charges which, in short.? 
allege that th0 defendant sold and served alcoholic .. beverciges to 
minors at his tavern in violation of the Statute and state Regula­
tion. See R. S. 33:1-77; Rule 1 of State Regulations No.·20$ 

Heretofore, in a previous disciplinary proceeding, this DE:­
partment on August 16, 1940 found the defend:int guilty of selli~g :an 
alcoholic beverage to an eighteen year old girl at tbe tavern (his 
bartender doing the selling) and also of possessing illicit liquor 
there, whereupon his license was suspended for twenty days conun·2ncing 
August 19, 1940, at 3:00 A.M. See- Re LaCorteJ.. Bulletin 420, Item 4o 

The present proceeding relates to the evening of ·August ·1s, 
1940, the last night before such suspension began. On t~at·evening a 
group of six young colored folk entered the tavern, four being 
minors - vi·z. 7 Mae liicCloud, then 15 years old_; Flora Robinson, then 
17 years old; Benjamin Smith, 17 years 6 months; and Georg~ Carpenter 7 
19 years 4 months. The other two persons in the group 7 · Leonarcl and 
nB .. J.n Gilmore, were 21 o.nd 23 years of age respectivelyo 

·The Department's case rests upon thl3 testimony of the four 
minorso It appears, from such testimony, .that "B.J. n and three of 
the minors, viz., Mae, Flora and Benjamin, seated themselves at a 
table whilo Leonard and Geor gc, tlK fourth minor, remained standing 
by the do.Jr; that a colored wai t 13r, t?Buddy, n served tlrr0e rounds of 
beer to ·the group at the table, Benjamin ,:Jrdering the first round_, 
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"B.J. n ordering another round·, and nAl," a person whom Ber~j~min met 
outside the tavern ·and who came to join them fo.r.a while, ordering the 
third round; that, during the drinking, George came. over frcni the 
door and_had a glass and a half of the beer that was served to Flora. 

Although the defendant and nBuddy" deny that the minors.were 
even in the tavern on this occasion, and al though the defendant fur­
ther contends that the testimony of the minors should not be deemed 
worthy of belief, I am satisfied that the related facts actually oc­
curred.. I see no reason for believing that the minors were, nor is 
any reason implied why they should be, lying at the hearing o Indeed, 
it o.ppears that the whole affair as to the drinking was brought to 
light only because Mae's foster mother;; on seej_ng the girl come home 
so late at night on the occasion in question, ·finally learned from 
her wher~:; she had been and thereupon made a complaint to the Newark 
authorities. 

Although there may perhaps be doubt as to whether the minors 
have correctly identified the par~icular person who served them, their. 
testimony is adequately clear that they were actually at this tavern. 
on the occasion in' question and were there served the various rounds 
of beer. 

The defendant contends, _however, that, in any event, there is 
insufficient evidence that the drinks which were served were actually 
alcoholic. Such contention is wiihout merit. The stat11te defines an 
alcoholic beverage as being, inter o.lia, "Any fluid ••• suitable for 
human constllilption, and having an alcoholic content of more than one­
half of one per cent by volume, including ••• beer.n R. S. 33:1-l(b). 
Th2 testimony of the minors shows thz1t nocern was spe.ciflcally ordered 
and that the waiter returned with drinks pur.suant to such order~ Pre­
sur;iably, the usual beer, which, as I may judicially notice, contains 
more than one-half ·of one per cent_ by volume, was served on this occa-
sion. See b_ewinsohn v. United States, 2?8 Fo 421, 425, 426 (CCA 7, . 
1921). Also see State v. Marks, 65 NuJ.L. 84, 87 (Sup. Ct. 1900). 

Nor is there ueri t to the d8fendant rs furthE::r c ... mtention that 
he cani.11ot, on the sane set of facts as to th2 mlnors, be charged with 
violating both the statute and the State regulation. It is elehlentary 
that there Llay be, as here, a statutory provision prohibiting sales -
(and service) of alcoholic beverages to Elinors ancl also a State. regu­
lation,.· promulgated by this Depn.rtii1Emt, seeking to effectuate the _gen­
eral purpose of that statutory provision. That the same set· of facts 
n;.ay constj_tute a· violation of both the statute and the regulation is 
wholly irJDaterial. 

Hence, I find the defendant guilty ns chargeG.. 

As to pena.lty: In view of the defendant's past record, al­
ready mentioned, and in view of the y0uth of th0 minors in his preseii.t 
violation, the youngest being a girl barely fifteen at the time,,_the 
defendant's license will' as penalty for such present offense, .. be 
suspended for full forty days. Such a suspension sl10uld convince tho 
defendant that the provision in the statute and in the State regula­
tions prohibiting sale or service of alcoholic beverages to minors is 
to bG strictly obeyed. 

This proceeding, though instituted during the last licensing 
year (which .expi.red June 30, 1941), does not 3.ba te, but rouains ef­
fective against the special perr:lit under which the defendant is 
presently operating pending determination by the Newark Board of Alco­
holic Beverage Control on his application for renewal of his license 
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for· the current licensing y-ear J .and also remains effective against 
that.applic&tfon.for renewal. See State Regulations No. 15, and 
Re Finkel, ·Bulletin 938, Item 7. 

· Accorclingly-, it is, on this 9th day of July, 1941, 

ORDERED, that Special Permit No. AI-179, heretofore- issued 
by the Acting Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Vi to 
LaCort·e for· 294 Fifteenth Avenue, Newark, be and the same is hereby 
cancelled·,· effective July 11, 1941, at 3:00 A.lVI. (Daylight Saving 
Time), anc~ that no renewal or other license limy be. issued to Vito 
LaCorte or for said premises prior to August 20; 194L, 

E. Wo GARRETT, 
Acting· Co1nrrissioner. 

2. -. DISCtPLINl\RY PROCEEDINGS - GAIVIBLING BY PLAYING SHUFFLEBOARD FOR 
·. DR,INI{S - 5· DAYS·, SUSPENSION - PERMITTING A IU\TOWN PROSTITUrE AND 

UdJ'.[ORAL ACTIVITIES ON THE PREMISES - CHARGES DISMISSED. 

In ·the Matte_r of Dj_sciplinar·y 
Proc~etlings against 

JUL~A M •. DOYLE, 
463~467 New Jersey 

Railroad Ave., 
Newark, N •· J., 

Hol<ler ·or Plenary Retail Consur1p­
tion License-C-799 issued by the 
Municioal Board· of Alcoholic 
Beverage·· Control of the City of 
Newark for the fiscal year expiring 
June 30, 1941, and presently oper·­
ating urn~.er Special Perrni t No. AI-1 78 
is~ued by the Acting CoTI~issioner of 

.. Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
- - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Charl~$.Basile, Esq., Attorney for the State Department of 
· Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

Daniel G. Kasen, -Esq., Attornoy for Def1::ndant-Licensee ~ 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

n1.. On or about January 22 7 1941, and divers days 
prior thereto, you allmvecl, peruitted and suffered gambling 
in that you per111i tted playing shllifleboard for drinks on 
or about your licensed premises in violation of Rule 7 of 
State Regulations No. 20. 

"2.. On or about January 22, 1941, and divers days 
prior thereto, you allowed, perfilitted and sufferetl one 
'Marie'~ a known prostitute, in and upon your licensed 
premises in violation of Hule LJ: of State Regulations 
No. 20 •. 

"3.- •=On or about January 22, 1941)1 and divers days 
prior thereto, ytJU allowed, peruittecl and suffered immoral 
activities in or about your licensed premises in violation 
of Rule ·.5 of State Regulations No. 20. 11 
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As to (1) .. : The evidence shows that on January B, 1941 two 
investigators ·or· this Department played shuffleboc.rd at the licensed· 
premises ngo.i·nst a team composed of one of licenseet s bartenders 
l'"u1ovn1 as Mike nnd a patron no.med Charlie, the latter being ref~rred 
to by Mike at the nhouse man." It appoars that Mike asked ·one .. of 'the 
investigators if he and the other investigator would lilrn .to play 
shufflelbo?-rd, and, res ponding in the aff irma ti ve ;i the investigator 
asked Lii~e .. , "What are we playing for? n, to vvhich the . bartender re­
plied,, ·nwe are going to play for drinks." At least four games were 

·played, nll of "which vrnre lost by the investlgators, who, after· etJ.eb, 
game_,, ordered and paid for drinks for themselves o..nd the victorious 
team. 

Playing shuffleboard for drinks constitutes gambling vdthin 
the intcndment of Rule 7 of State R8gulations No. 20. Re_Polster 2 

Bulletin 388, Item 10. I find the licensee guilty as chargedo 

As to (2) cmd (3): The only evidenee on these charges came 
from an .j_nvestigator who testifiecl that on January 8, 1941: .TYI .spoke 
to Mike regarding one of the girls, and I asked Mike, tWho is .she?' 
He told me that her name was 'Marie t. I asked IVIike, 'Does she. lay?' 
He saiL1, 1Idon 1 t know. ,n He further testifiec~ that, on January 22, 
l9L_U~ 1ilJVhen I went in I said to 1\ifike, 1\IVhere is Marie?' He said,. 
'She will be in anv minute:.' In a few mlnutc~s she didn•t come in.<> 
and I said_, 1Liste;1, l\!IL:c, how much docs she charge for a lay? i l\;Iike 
ansvvered, 1 How the hell do I knovr, I am not doing the laying; I don't 
knovv- anything about her.' I said, 'You ci.on' t kb.ow whether· she is 
cl--:~nn or not?' and he said, 'If sl1c wasn 1 t c1ean, she would not be 
hero. in It further appears thnt, shortly after thls conversation, 
Marie entered the premises and the investigator made an appointment to 
mec~t her the next night, which appo].ntment wn.s not kept. This conver­
sation did not occur in the barteruier's presence. 

Although Mike did not testify at the hearing, the licensee 
denied that Marie was o.. prostitute or vms engaged in any irnrnoral ac­
tivities on the licensee. premises. 

Charges that a licensee has permitted known pros ti tut es a.IKl 
irnr.:ioro.l activities on licensed premises are of the utmost seriou~:;ness, 
and, if proven by competent evidence, may properl;y resu~~t in rE;voca­
tion of the license. Because of tho nature of the chargE.~S, hovvevcr:; 
they· must be established by affirr:iativcly satisfactory evidiancc. A 
guilty finding may not be based upon mere suspicions, no matter how 
reasonably inf'erable such suspicions may be. Weiss v. Nevvark 2 Bulle­
tin 164, Item 8; (Re Foster and Clauss 2 Bulletin 248, ItcLl 4) o As 
was said in the latter case: 

HHowever., . fairness to the licensee anc: the interests of justice 
deiiiand that a finuing of guilt b,? based. on credible affirE1-
a.tive testinony -- mere suspicions, no 11iatter how .reasonable, 
will not suffice." 

See also Re Silidkcr__,_ Buiietin 405, IteEi 5, 'vrhere similar charges were 
dis1~1isse<.l on evidence no less cogen.t. than appeo.rs in the case at bar. 

The testiraony here does not fileet the aforesaid stand.arcl as 
to the chC"lracter of the proof required to sustain.the charges in ques­
tion. It is absolutely devoid of anything to inC..icate ·that tmy 
inmoral c~cti vi ties tooi{ plac 12 on the licensed preuises., Ago.in, while 
it uay well be that th~,; bartender's answers to the investigator's in­
quiries were purposefully artful in order to camouflage ,'J.n actual 
knovvledge on his part thCl t Ma:rie was a prostitute, the evidence cloc;s 
not, nevertheless, justify a fj.nding that I!Iar.ie was known to hir;1 or 
the licensee to be a prostitute, or that she was, in fact, a ·prosti­
tute at all. 
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In this posture of the record, charges (2).and· (3) wust be 
disri1issed. 

Lj~censee argues that chargG (1) is vague and indefinite be­
cause the date of January 8, 1941 was not therein nentioned, a.nJ 
because the nari.ies of the persons who particips.ted in thf..; game are 
not stated. The argm.1ent is, essentially·, in the language of he~ 
attorney, that "any charge lodged by this Departuent against a li­
censee shoul~~ be framed w-ith the narticularity anG. definiteness that 
an indictrnent nust be fraDed vvhen- found by a grand jur.Y. TT ·A suffi­
cient answer to this cor.ttention is that the Alcoholic Bc:vernge Law 
(R. S. 33:1-70) provides: 

ttit shall not be necessary in any affidavit, inforua­
tion, coE1plo.int cir indicti:1ent involving a snle of 
alcoholic beverages to give the xu1L1e of the purchaser 
thereof, and it sho.11 n·:it in any· affidavit J inform1 tion.9 
complaint or indictuent be necessary to include any de­
defensi ve negative avernents_, but it shall be sufficient 
to state the act or acts constituting the violation and 
that the sariie was or vrnre then anc.1 there prohibi tee~ by 
law, saving_, however, to all defendants the right to 
require 0. bill of particulars as in other caseson 

As to the date the rule wns laid down in State v .. Shapiro, 
89 N.J.L. 319, by the Court of Errors and AppQals that where the 
clo.tc is not of the essence of the offense it is not necessary to 
prove tl12t it was committed on the date laic.l in the inC.ictr~ent, anc~ 
thnt it was open to the State to offer proof that the offense 
cb.arged was comai tted on c..ny day within the period cov2red by tho 
statute of liuitations. 

The purpose of a charge in C:isciplinary proceedings is Lleroly 
tu apprise the licensee of the violation alltjgecl to have been con-
mi ttecl. This the charge in this case reasonably docs.. Th0re is no 
clo.i1;1 that licensee was in anywise nisled by the charge, or that she 
was surprised by any of the testinony given thereunder. No request 
was uade by her for an opportu.ni ty to have J.Jiike, the bartenc.lsr, pro­
duced in order .to refute the evidence given by the investigator. 

Under all of tht; circw:istances, I find the charge in questior 
sufficiently clear and definite. 

The license will be suspended for five days .. 

This proceecLing, though ins ti tutc~d dur.ing the last licensing 
year (which expire(~ June 30, 1941), c~oes not abate, but re11:ains ef­
fective agai:ust the special pen11i t under which the defemlant is 
presently operating pending deteruination by the Newark BoarQ of Al­
coholic Beverage Control on her application fur ~enewnl of her li­
cense for the currcjnt licensing year J anc~ also reLiains effective 
agninst that application for renewal. See State Regul~tions Noo 15, 
and He Finkel,. Bulletin 338, IterJ 7. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of July, 1941, 

ORDERED, that Special Periilit No. AI-178, heretofore issued b 
ths Acting Couuissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Julia M. 
Do;yle for 463-467 New Jersey RailroaC: Avenue, Newark, be an.u the saE1 
is hereby cancelled, effective July 14, 1941, at 3: 00 A .M.. (Daylight 
s~iving Tine), and that no renewo.l or other license may be issued to 
Julia M. Duyle or for·said prenises prior to July 19, 1941. 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting CoLJiuissioner. 
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~ • ACTIVITY BY QUAB.TERLY PEi\IODS :F'Uh THE FISCAL YEAR 1940...,41 !I 

To: E. w. Gar~ett, Acting Commissioner 

l st. Quader 2nd Qu&rter 

AHR ES TS 
L·icensees 

Jul• Aug. Sept. Oc·r. Nov. Dec. 

Pc"rmi Hees 
. Persons no~ holder~ of licenses 

or permits·. 
Total number 

SEI ZUH.ES 
---stills 

1 to 50 gallon· capacity 
over 50 gellon cape.city 
Tobl number 

Motor V.eh.i cl es 
Tru~· 
Passenger cars 
Total number 

Alcohoi 
Bev~ruge Alcohol (Gal~.) 

M2Sh 
Tofi-:::1 Number Gallons 

Alcoholic Bevera es 
B~er, Ale, ~ c. Gals.) 
Wine; (Go=Jls.) 
Whiskies and other hard liquor (Gals.) 

··RETAIL. H.JSPEClIONS. 
Licensed.premises inspected 
Illicit (bootleg) liquor 
Gambling violations 
Sign viol at i ohs 
Unqualified employees 
o·ther merconti le business 

'oisoosal permifs necessary 
nFront 11 violations 
ImproDer beer markers 
other violations found. 
Total ~iolstibris found 

Nurribcr of bottles geuged 

ST A TE LICENSEES 
-Pl ant Control.inspect i ens completed 

License applications investigated 
COMPLAI i\JTS 
~Inv2stlgated and closed 

Investigated,· pending 
LABORATORY 

final yses .m~de 
Alcohol and water 2nd artif icisl 

coloring cases 
Poi son and df~natur ant cases 

HU,R INGS HELD 
Appeals 
DisciplJnary proceedings 
Seizures 
Eligibility 
Appl.ication for special per~1t 
Obj..;;ctions to issue:nce of license 

PERMITS ISSUED . 
--U~'lqual if i ed. employees 

Home mrinufacture of wine 
Solicitors 
Social affairs 
Disposal of alcoholic beverages 
Miscellaneous permits 
Total 

* Pending at ~nd of !iscal year 

2 
0 

91 
93 

19 
12 
31 

2 
15 
1-, 
, I . 

. 392 

11980 

697 
1159 
525 

4950 
29 
14 
l5 

629 
23 
38 
22 
9 

24 
853 

48184 

340 
38 

7')0 

** R~ported_dafa included, starting Jmu"ary, 1941 

4 
0 

67 
'71 

8 
17 
25 

3 
9 

12 

232 

58648 

50 
1823 
410 

5288 
24 
17 
59 

435 
15 
28 
ll+ 
13 
3lt 

b39 
450?7 

203 
50 

626 

305 

55 
2 

3rd Quarter 
Jan. Feb. Mor. 

0 
7 

63 
70 

9' 
15 
24 

1 
10 
11 

281 

20755 

35 
890 
133 

5763 
56 
64 
80 

253 
15 
11°' 
18 
12 
62 

571 
53185 

84 
26 

??L ..... u 

546 

47 
5 

** 23 
89 
211 
29 

0 
0 

** 1035 
259 
269 
611 
199 
295 

2668 

Respectfully submit~ed, 

4th Quarter 
Apr. May June 

2 
0 

73 
75 

7 
5 

12 

2 
7 
9 

16 .60 

. 24265 

26.15 
1272.92 
31s.55 

56 75 
37 
38 
42 

305 
5 
8 
7 
3 

18 
4(-,3 

48974 

281 
61.19 

889 

418 

49 
0 

31 
·67 
32 
31 
2 
5 

1557 
7 

261 
961 
163 
220 

3169 

S. J. MacINTOSH, 
Inspector. 

Totals 

8 
7 

294 
309 

43 
49 
92 

921.60 

115648 

216 76 
146 
i33 
246 

1622 
58 
85 
61 
37 

138 
2526 

195370 

908 
743 

3031 
455* 

1429 

220 
9 

5l~ 
156 
56 
60 

2 
5· 

2592 
266 
530 

1572 
362 
515 

5837 
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4. THE NOISE .NUISAI~CE AND REiJIEDY RESTATED - Fill..1L COOPERAT!ON 
ESSENTIAL - HEREIN OF PHONETICS AND DIS'llJHBANCES - "HOROBLE 

. DETALES OF .. YUNG GURLS SKRIMING. n 

Always w1th .the Slnnmer come·s the lj~l t of the tavern lark and 
the strairi of the· sidewalk sot. The throaty "bluestt singer warms up 
her number or a juke box -bl.ares its nickc:lts worth. Laughter loud· 
and often. raucous~· The illlshunnable whiskey tenor. 

To the good neighbor who rnust sleep in readiness for the to.sks 
of coming dny these clisturbo.nces co..n be insuffer·able., Occurring late 
in the night. they may be indescribably annoying. Persisting night 
after night they may be unbearable o.nd vex to the brenking point the 
most t6le~ant disposition. · 

Commiserate with this f'ree-lc:~nce phoneticist as he complains: 

"Will you please se o.nd do som thing about this Tavern 
Place --------. 

"I am ·his· Landlord an.cl I living myself over the salon(~ and 
one more famely living hir ! One tirae f amely E1oving out 
be .course it is horoble to much nois late cell most every 
nigths. Also to meni yung womens skriming all nj_gthso 
'11

0 much mashin noise EUsic til 2 or 3 or 4 clock 
mornings! 

"I told him you are wrong and it dont men eniting with 
hind He is to nmch c.:L.D.d smart? I told our i\J.lo.yor and I 
told Police and it dont worl~. So he ri1ust to have vc:·ry 
good paletision pull in 'rovvn. He is doing· eni ting he 
.·pleases making nuisances eni tiL1eJ All I wanted is 
more reasonable much 111ore gwi ter that we culd stay in 
our own ha us and having little of sliping in nig.ths o 

I am presed to Llake this complaints to yoft Mr. Garrett. 
Please you teaching thj_s Mr.----- how to runing the 
tavern place • 

. nr hope .you make my wish satisfatorelis and if you wish 
more detales I am. willing coop2ratet v1hit you eni tii:1e.n 

This complainant needs help and will get it. The first requi­
site in our progra~.i of assistance. has been met - the coaplainant' s 
name and address is given. Anonyri1ous letters about. noise are futile: 
Thoy go into· the ·Waste basket. See ~Julletin 342, Iten 10. 

Wri tteri consent of coDplainant to use of the naE1e is requested, 
if not already granted. If given, the gooc~ offices of this Depart1:10nt 
are euployed to bring together the conplainant and the licensee so 
that they may give reasonable consideration to the alleged nuisance. 
It· is a• gratifying fact that the large r11ajori ty of noise coDplaints are 
adjusted. as the result of such contacts. 

The probleu is a sensitive one. Noise is evasive and capri­
ci.ous ~ It is· here now, then gone, to return at an unpredictable 
uor.1ento It has a personal quantum: What is noise to one - and deeply 
irritating - may have no effect upon anothe:r. Apparl0ntly there is 
gencn·al recognition of these truths and a disposition uore often than 
not to play the gaLle the fair way - to see eye to eyeo 
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A complaint occasionally baffles solution at this point. De­
partment investigators must then establish listening posts near the 
licensed premises to test vv.hethcr the all2ged noises actually occur .. 
Chnrges may be preferred, disciplinary proceedings held ancl testi­
mony taken under oath. If the complainant is found to.be supersensi­
tivG~· the charges will be dismissed. Should the licenseG be fow.1.cl at 
fault, the license privilege may be conditioned appropriately or 
suspended or revok~do 

Regulations 20, Rule 5, forbids a licensee to allow upon li­
censed premises any disturbances, brawls or urmecessary noise, or to 
permit the place to be .conducted in such manner as to become a nui­
sance. The rule was made to be obeyedo This Department will take 
every reasonable step to adjust a boria fide noise complaint. In your 
·first letter help us to help you by giving your name and address. 

July 10, 1941 .. 

E. W a G.ARRETT _, 
Actj_ng Cornmissioner .. 

5. ELIGIBILITY' - POSSESSION OF LOTTERY SLIPS - NOT MORAL TURPITUDE ..... 
APPLICANT NOT DISQUALIFIED BY SUCH CONVICTION. 

July 11, 1941 

Re Case Nao 385 

In November 1936, applicant was arrested on the charge of as­
sault and battery. In December 1936.? in police courtJ the-Judge re­
serveG. decision in the case and the matt2r has remained in that status 
to date. 

In December 1940 applicant was arrested on the charge of 
possessing lottery sl].ps,, later convicted.? fined $150 .. 00 and placed on 
probation for three yearso 

Applicant states that he wrote unumbersn totaling between 
$60.00 and $75.00 per weel:: for G period of six weeks, upon the sug­
gestion of an acquaintance that he: could earn some l~xtra money; tho.t 
this was the first time he engaged in such activities; that his com­
mission ar;:iountc:;cl to between $10.00 and $15000 a we(;kJ and that he dis-
continuecl writing "nmnbers" nfter his arrcsto · 

The dormant assault and battery case in the police court 
is not a c onvic ti on of a n crime v1 within the meaning of H. S. 33: 1-25 7 26. 
As to applicant's conviction on th2 lottery char gs, it c~oes not in­
volv,.:; morc<l tlu·pi tude, since it appears that he was a minor (:::mploy·.:;;e 
arn1 not a ringleader in the gar,_1bling o.ctivi ties.. Re Case No '354, · 
Bulletin 435, Item 2; Re Case Noo 3823 Bulletin 463, Item 9. 

It is recommenc~_ecl, therefore, that applicant be advised that 
he is not disqualified by statute from holding a liquor license or 
being employed by a liquor licensee in this Statso 

APPHOVED: 
E. W. GARRETT, 

Acting Commissioner. 

Harry Castelbaurn,. 
Attorneyo 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEI~IENT ·IN LICENSE APPLICA1I1ION 
CONCEALING THE INTER.EST OF ANOTHER - AIDI1JG AND ABETTING A 
NON-LICENSEE TO EXER.CISE THE R.IGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE 
LICENSE - STEWARD INTgHES1'ED IN CIJUB LICENSE - FRANK ADMISSION 
AND SITUATION CORRECTED - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LAKE HOPATCONG YACHT CLUB, 
Bertrand Island, 
Mt. Arlington, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Club License CB-2, 
is sued by the lVIa~ror and Council ) 
of the Borough of iW:t. Arlingtono 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Lake Hopatcong Yacht Club, by T. DaviJ Gibb, Co@nodore. 
Robert R. Hendricks, Esq .. , .Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

Licensee has pleaded guj_lty to c·harges of falsifying its 
license application by clenying that any person other than itself is 
interested in such applicu.tton or in the business to be conducted 
thereunder, and also aiding and abet·ting a non-licensee to exercise 
the rights and privileges of its license. 

It appears that as part of the contract of hire made by the 
licensee with its stewarJ for last year, it .was agreed that the 
steward was to keep all profits from the sale of alcoholic bev0rages 
and also be responsible for any losses resulting therefrom; that a 
portion of the license fee was 11aid by the: stevmrd.. In effect, this 
arrangement gave the steward n prohibiteJ interest in the license. 

At the hearing, the Commoc1ore of the 11censee club testified 
that th,2 afor;.;rnEmtioned steward was no longer associated vvi th it anc~ 
that a now contract was to ba entered into with another steward who · 
vvould r(:::cei ve a flat wage for his services and that the said s t(:.vmrd 
woulc1 have no interest whatsoever oi th0r in the recl:ipts from the: 
sale of alcoholic beverages, or in the license o A copy of this new 
contract forwarded to_ this DepG.rtment subseqm-3nt to the hearing cor-
rooorates the testimony of the Corarnodore o 

In view of the guilty plec:i., the frank admission of tho un-­
lawful situation, anC. its correction, I shall suspenc~ tho liconse for 
ten C:.ays. Cf. Re Club Parsipnnny 2 Inc. 2 Bulletin 411, Itc;rii 8. 

Subsequent to thu institution of these pr:.Jceedings, the above 
mentioned license has expirecl ancl has bec:n. renc:wed by the issuance of 
club license. CB-1 for the present fiscal yearo Such renewal license 
is subject to the ·suspension imposfxl herein. State Regulations 
No. 15. 

·AccorGingly, it is, on this 11th day of July, 1941, 

ORDERED, that Club Licens1::. CB-1 9 heretofor() issuec1 to L2ke 
Hopatcong Yacht Cltlb for premises c.t BGrtrancL Island, Mto Arlington, 
N. J. 1 by the Mayor nnd Council of the Borough of Mt. Arlington for 
the; present fiscal year, be and the same is hereby suspcmdec.1 for tcm. 
(10) days, effective, July· 14, 1941.9 at 3: 00 A.M. (Daylight Saving 
T ·r .. ,) . l~~ • . 

E. W o GARRETT, 
Acting Comnissioncr. 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - UNLAWFUL USE BY NON-IJICENSEE OF 
ANOTHER'S LICENSE - LICENSE TRANSFERRED AND SITUATION CORRECTED -
2 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
ProceGdings against 

FRM~K GAMEL IN COivIP ANY, 
Route #2, 
Lodi, N. J., 

\ 
) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-15, for the fiscal 
yenr 1940-41, issued by the Borough 
Colmcil of the Borough of Loc_j_ o ) 

Licensee appearing by Robert Rodrigues, Vice-president. 
G. George Addonizio, Esqo, Attorney for Depnrtmcnt of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

Licensee.pleaded guilty to the f~llowing charge: 

"From on or about December 5, 1940 and until December ~;o, 
1940, you, not being the lj_censee, exercised, attempted 
to exercise, and held yourself out as o.uthorized to exer­
cise the rights and privileges of th8 license of Bert 
_Arnold prior to its transfer to you, in violation of 
R .. S. 33:1-26 .. n 

Licensee was incoruorated on December 5, 1·940.. On the same 
day, it took over actual op~ration of the business then licensed in 
the name of Bert Arnold. It continuef.l to operate undc~r Arnold's 11-
cense until December 20, 1940, wh.en the lic12nse was actually trans-­
ferred to its name. Since December 20, 1940 it ho.s been lawfully 
operating under the tre:i.nsfe~crsc~ license and ha.s renewed so.icl license 
for the present fiscal ye~ro 

The sole question concerns the penalty to. be imposed. · 

Licensees must le2rn not to n jump tlit.:; t;1J11n by taldng over 
actual operation of the licensed bu.siness before the license has bEon 
transferred. Under all the circumst3.nces of this case;; I shall sus­
pend the license for two (2) days. 

Since the institution of these proceedings~ the license in 
question has expired and has been renewed by the issuance of License 
C-15. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th c1ay of July 3 19·41, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C..:_15, ·issued 
for the· current fiscal yeo.r to Frank Go.E1blin Co., tro.ding o.s ':fn.rJ 
0~1sis (being the name in wl1ich tlw license was rl:?newecl), by the 
Borough Council of the Borough of Lodi, be and sm11s is hereby suspen­
ded fbr a· period of two (2) days, effective July 15, 1941, at 3:00 
A.M. (D.S~T.). -

E. W·. GARRETT, 
Acting Comn1issioner. 
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Bo DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - HOSTESSES - ENTERTAINER EIVIPLOYED.TO 
DRINK WITH CUSTOIVIERS - 20 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Discipllnary 
Proceedings against 

BUD HOLDING COMPANY, 
177 Clinton Avenue, 
Newark, N • J. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Con-
surnption Llcense C-857 for the ) 
licensing year expiring June 30, 
1941, and now holder of Plenary ) 
Retail Consumption License C-888 · 
for the current (1941-42) licensing ) 
year; both.licenses having been 
issued by the Municipal Board of ) 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Saul C. Schutzman, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licer:.see .. 
Robert H .. Hendricks, Esqo, Attorney f'or Department of Alcoho;:Lic 

Beverage Control. 

The defenda:nt-licensee has pleaded guilty to a charge of 
permitting a female employee to accept drinks at the expense of cus­
tomers and patrons, in violation of Section 2 of Ordinance No. 8024, 
adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Newark on 
July 10, 19400 

The Departr1ent file on this matter shows tho.t on the (Wening 
of October 24, 1940 two investigators entered the above licensed 
premises and sat at the bnr; that shortly thereafter Olive Koda (also 
known as Olive Kave.nG.gh and Smmy Lane) J o.n e:c.tertainer employed on 
the licensed premises, .joined the investigators o.nd drank ·with thcm:1 
and at their expense, for the duration of tho evening. The investiga­
tors, in their reports, s.tate that Miss Koda repeatedly urged them 
to buy drinks for her ancl for another female; thnt 51 on one occasion, 
Miss Koda asked one of the investigc:.tors to perrc1i t her to order 
drinks (r.t his expense) for Francis Shober, President of the de-· 
fendan-C-liconsee, and n male companion v:Tho vvas sitting with 
lVIrs., Shober at the bar 3 "so that she (Miss Koda) could_ keep 11er job." 

On October 25, 1940 the investigators, accompanied by offi­
cers of the Newark Police Departrnsnt 7 r~turnecl to ths licensed prom­
ises, where they found 1~Iiss 1(oda drinl·dng, at the bar, with a patron, 
and obtained a statement from her. In her statement Miss Koda stated 
tho.t since September 1 1 1940 she had been employed on the licensed 
premises as a singer at a weekly salary of $18 .. 00; that when she was 
hired she 1:18.d been told th3. t she "would h3.v0 to drink with the cus­
tomers when0ver they asked m·.~n; that, thG 1~vening before, she had 
accepted sf;veral drinlrn at the expense of ti1e Department investiga­
tors; and that, on numerous other occetsions, she rm.d accept0d drinks 
which had besn paid for by tavorn patrons. 

On October 26, 1940 Francis Sl1ober and Michael Um.)nt, Presi­
dent ancl Secr0tary, respectively, of the c}(~fenda.nt-liccmses.? pL:;aded 
guilty, in Police Court, t·0 charg\:)s of having permitted a fcmalo em­
ployee to nccept drinks at tlw expense of a· customer, in violation of 
the e::foreso..id Newark ordinance, 3.nG. were each fined $25.00" Th3 fact 
that officers of the defendant-licensee· ho.ve beun triGd and fine(.,;_, in 
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Poli~e Co1~t, for the same offense.now being considere~ in the instant 
disciplinary proceeding, is no bar to the latter proceeding. 
Re Messina and Ruisi,_ Bulletin 392, Item 12. 

Except for the fact that the female eI!!ployet::; in the instant 
case apparently received a salary instead of a percentage on the 
drinks solici tecl by her, the case, otherwlse, is representati vE; of 
the usunl hostess set-up. Under all the circu.mstances, I shall sus­
pend the li.cense for twenty days. In view of the guilty plea, fi.ve 
days of the sai<i penalty will be· rer,1itted -leuving a net penalty of 
fifteen days. 

This proceeding, although instituted duri.ng the licensing 
term which expired Jm1e 30, 1941, doc-:s not abate but remains fully 
effective against the defenda:ntts renewal 1icense for tho current 
(1941-42) term. State Regulations No. 15. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day o.f July, 1941, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Reta:il Consumption L:Lcense C-888, here­
tofore issued to Bud Holding Company by the Municipal Board of Alco­
holic Beverage Control of the City of Nevvark, b(:? and the same is 
herGby suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days, effective July 14, 
1941, at 3:00 A .. M. (Daylight Savine Ti1ne) .. 

E. W. GARHETT . c . . ) Acting omnnssioner o 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATE:MENT IN LICENSE APPLICATION 
CONCEALING THE INTEREST OF OTHEHS - AIDING AND .ABETTING NON-LICENSEES 
TO EXEHCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE - SALES ON 

·ELECTION DAY WHILE POLLS ARE OPEN -- SALES DURING PROHIBITED HOURS ON 
SUIJDAY - LICENSE REVOKED9 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

T HONIAS DA VIS, 
T/ a VVEST SIDE CAFE, 
107 Prospect Aveo, 
Asbury Park,, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conswap- ) 
tion License C-58 for the fiscGl 
year 1940-41, issued by the City ) 
Council of the City of Asbury 
Park., ) 

Oa Erriest Gatta, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Robert Ro Hendricks, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 
Bevernge Controlo 

Licensee pleadec1 guilty to four charges, alleging in sub-
stance~ 

(1) That in his application for license elated June 15, 1940, 
ho falsely stated that no other individual hacl any interest dlroctly 
or indirectly in the license Gpplied for or in ths business to bE'. 
conc.~ucted und~3r said license, whereas in fact Iviary Vacchiano or Samrnl 
Vacchiano had such an interest, said false statement being in viola­
tion of Ro So 33:1-25; 
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(2) Since on or about July 1, 1940, he knowingly aided c..1nd 
abetted the said individuals to exercise the rights and privileges 
of his license in violation of R. S. 33:1-52; 

(3) That on Mny 13, 194i, municipal election day, while the 
polls were open for voting, he sold and delivered alcoholip beverages 
to consruners in violation of Rule 2 of State Regulations No. 20; 

(4) That on Sunday, May 25, 1941, at about 10: 15 f:c.IvL.·," he 
sold alcoholic beverages at retail in violation of a resolution of 
the City Council of Asbury Park, which prohibits the sale of o.lcoholic 
beverages on Sunday between 5:00 A.M .. and 12 o'clock noon. 

The sole question concerns tho penalty to be irn.posed o 

Mary Vo.cchiano admits that she and her husband, Samuel . 
Vacchiano, conducted the licensed business_ from July 1, 1940 LL.vitil 
a few months prior to the expiration date of the license, at which 
time her husband turned tho business ovor to her. The records of 
this Department show that Tvlary Vacchiano vms convicted of· violating 
the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act in 1934 -and again convicted of 
violating the Control Act in 1936. Since it appears that she lias 
committed two or more violo.tions of the ActJ she was ineligible to 
hold a license on July 1, 1940. 

The files of this Department also show that Samuel Vacchiano 
was convicted in 1933 and again in 1936 of crimes which involved 
moro.l turpitudeo Hencej he likewise was ineligible to hold a license 
on July 1, 1940. 

It is apparent that the Vacchianos, knuwing of their disquali­
fication, deliberately arranged to obtain the license in the name of 
Thomas D&vis. Despite the fact that the licensee pleaded griilty :and 
the parties involved frankly disclosed the.situation, the only proper 
re:m0;dy' under the circwnstancc;s of this case' is revocation. . 
Re Agostino, Bulletin 382, It0m l; Re Alter and Weissman2 Bulletin 
412, Item B; Re Eagle Cafe, Inc. 2 Bulletin 431, Item 10. 

The license being considered herein has not been renewed for 
the present fiscal year nor has any license been issued to date for 
thu present fiscal year for said. premises. Dospite the fact that thtJ 
license has expired, it will be revokedo St2te Regulations No. 15. 
This penalty will disqualify the licensee froni holding or receiving 
any- liquor license in this State for a period of tviro years frorn date 
heruof~ Rg S .. 33:1-31. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of July, 1941, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consurnption License C-58 for the 
fiscal year 1940-~1l, issued by the City Council of the City of Asbury 
Park to Thmaas Davis, T/ a West Side Cafe, for premises located at 
107 Prospect Avenue, Asbury Park, N. J., bG and the same is hereby 
revoked. 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Connnissioner. 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - F.ALSE STATEMENT IN LICENSE APPLICA'rimJ 
·coNCEALING TBE INTEREST OF JiNOTHER - AIDING AND ABETTING A NON~ : 
LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVIIJEGES OF THE LICENSE -
INTEREST OF QUALIFIED PRINCIP.AL CONCEALED APPARENTLY THROUGH 
ERRONEOUS ADVICE - FRANK DISCLOSURE AND SI'.I1UATION CORRECTED -
10 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agains_t 

STOCKTON HOTEL INC., 
137 South Stockton Street, 
Trenton, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnp­
tion License C-67 for the fiscal ). 
year 1940-1941, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Tr~nton .. 
- - - - -· - - - - - - - -

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER 

Joseph J •. Felcone, Esq., Attorney for Lj_censee. 
Charles Basile, Esq., Attorney for Department- of Alcoholic. 

Beverage Controlo · 

Licensee pleaded guilty td · tbe following charges: . 

. n1. ·In your application for license dated July 18, 
1940, filed with the Board of Commissioners of the City of 
Trenton, upon which Pl0nary Hetail· Consrunption License C-67 
for the year 1940-41 was transferr~d to you, you falsely 
stated 'No' in answer to Question 28 therein,. which asks, 
1Has any individual •• ooaother than the applicant, any inter­
est directly or indirectly in the license applied for or in 
the business to be conducted under said license?'j: whereas 
in truth and fact Sam Ettinger had such-an ~nterest; said 
false statement being in violo.tion of R,. _Sc.. 33:1...;..25, 

' . . . 

n 2 o Sine e. on or o.bou t August 8 :i. 1940 : and . until the . 
present tinH~, .. you knowingly aided and a betted_ Sam Et ting er, 
a non-lic~riseo, to ex~rcise the rights and privileges of 
your license contrary:to R. S. 33:1-26, in violation of 
R. S. 33:1-520 tr . 

Licens.ee was incorporatecJ. July_ 12, · 1940·0· Its stock was is­
sued to the .following individuals and stood in their. n-mnes when pro­
ceedings were instituted: 

Manuel Km1is, 
Mi:nnie Kunis, 
Manus Kunis, 

97 sha;ces 
2 shares 
1 share. 

Sam Ettinger r·rankly admits· that· he vvas the .tru8· owner of 
the shares at all times. He ·testified-that the shares were issued to 
the original holders thereof,· who are respec"tiv_e1y. his. nephmv, sister 
~nd brother-1n-..lavi, because lie was advised that he was disqualified 
f .rom holding said shares solely by reo.son of the fact that he had. not 
resided in New Jersey for fivo yoars. Since it appears that the prem­
ises are operated o.s a·boha fide hotel and that Sam Ettinger is 
otherwise qualified, the advice seems to have been erroneous. 
Ro So 33:1-12ole 



BULLETIN 469 PAGE 150 

After the heo.ring herein, all the shares were transferred to 
Sam Ettinger!} or his nominees;; and the local issuing authorities no­
tified thereof in accordance with R. S. 33:1-34. The license.has 
been renewed for the current fiscal year. 

In view of the frank disclosure.? the correction of the situa­
tion and the absence of aggravating circumstances, I shall suspend 
the license for ten (10) duys. Re Silver Palm Corporation 2 Bulletiti 
422.? Item 8. 

Since the institution of these proceedings, the license has 
expired and has been renewed by the issuance of .License C-67 for the 
present fiscal yearo 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of July, 1941, 

ORDEHED, that License C-67 for tho present fiscal year, issued 
to Stockton Hotel, Inco by the Board of.Commissioners of the City of 
Trenton, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, ef­
fective July 14, 1941, at 2:0~ A.Mo (DoSoT.). 

Ee W. GARRETTJ 
.A.cting Commissioner. 

11. DISCIPLINli.RY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE BELOW FAIR 
TRADE IV1INH1UM - 10 DAYS 1 SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

IDA Mo GARDELLA, 
T/a GARDELLA'S WINES, BEER & 

LIQUORS, 
1067 Avenue "C,tt 
Bayonne, 1J. J. ;; 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retnil Consmnp­
tion License C-92 (1940-41), C-92 ) 
(1941-42) issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of ) 
Bo.yonne. 

-) 

Idn M. Gardella, Pro Seo 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Go Gsorge Addonizio, Esq., Attorney for the State Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The defendant has pleaded guilty to a charge of selling an 
alcoholic bev~rage below Fair Trade price in violation of Rule 6 of 
State Regulations No. 30. 

The Department file on this matter shows that on May 31, 
1941 Mr. Gardella, husband of the licensee, sold a quart bottle of 
Wilson "That's All" Whiskey to an investigator for the price of 
$20 50. The minimum consumer price~ at vvhich quart bottles of this 
product could hav(~ been sold, -lawfully, at that time was $2.590 
Bulletin 4500 

The minimur:i. penalty for sale below Fair Trade price is suspen­
sion of license for ten dayso fl& Koenig2 Bulletin· 463, Item 6. 
Since the.:; instant offense is the defendant 1 s first violation of 
record, the minimum penalty will be imposed.. In view of the guilty 
plea, five dQyS of said penalty will be remitted, leaving a net 
penalty of five days·o 
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This proceeding, although instituted during the last licensing · 
term which~ expired June 30, 1941, does not abate, blit remains against 
defendant's renewal license for the current term. State Regulations 
No. 15. 

Accordlngly.? it is, on this 15th day of July, 1941, 

ORDERED.? that Plunary Retail Consumption License C-92, hereto­
fore iss~ed to Ida :M. Gardella by the Board of Commissioners of the 
C 

0 t f I) b d tb • , - f 0 

., ,-, f • i ·y o Dayom1e, e an - J.e same is· suspenaed or a perioa or i ve 
(5) days, effective July 21, 1941, at 3~00 A.M. (Daylight Saving 
Time) .. 

Actj_ng Conrrni~,sioner. 
/ 

/\ 
/ J . 

. . '//" ' 

.:(>· 

_.. 


